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April 3, 2020 
 
Francis Kenneally, Esq. 
Clerk of the Supreme Judicial Court 
Supreme Judicial Court 
One Pemberton Square 
Boston, MA 02108 
 
 Re: CPCS & MACDL v. Chief Justice of the Trial Courts & others, SJC-12926 

Dear Clerk Kenneally: 

 I am writing pursuant to Mass. R. App. P. 16(l) to answer a question posed throughout 
oral argument as to the authority to revisit a lawful sentence once it is imposed.  The ability of 
any court to revisit a sentence after it is imposed is circumscribed.  In contrast, the Executive 
Branch holds many options with regards to sentencing – the Governor may pardon an offense or 
commute an offense, see Commonwealth v. Arsenault, 361 Mass. 287, 291-292 (1972); the 
Department of Corrections may furlough a defendant, see G.L c. 127, § 90A, and may remove a 
defendant from one institution from another in an instance of disease, see G. L. c. 126, § 26, and 
of course the Parole Board may grant defendants parole, see G.L. c. 27, § 5. 

 The judiciary is more limited with respect to sentences.  Under the Massachusetts Rules 
of Criminal Procedure a judge has few options.  Under Rule 29, within 60 days of the imposition 
of a sentence or issuance of a rescript, “the trial judge, upon the judge’s own motion, or the 
written motion of the prosecutor . . . may revise or revoke a sentence if the judge determines that 
any part of the sentence was illegal,” Rule 29(a)(1) or “if it appears that justice may not have 
been done,” Rule 29(b)(2).  The rationale behind the rule is that “[o]ccasions inevitably will 
occur where a conscientious judge, after reflection or upon receipt of new probation reports or 
other information, will feel that he has been too harsh or has failed to give due weight to 
mitigating factors which properly he should have taken into account.”  Dist. Attorney for the N. 
Dist. v. Superior Court, 342 Mass. 119, 128 (1961).  “In such cases, a judge under rule 29 may 
‘reconsider the sentence he has imposed and determine, in light of the facts as they existed at the 
time of sentencing, whether the sentence was just.’”  Commonwealth v. Rodriguez, 461 Mass. 
256, 269 (2012) (quoting Commonwealth v. McCulloch, 450 Mass. 483, 487 (2008)) (emphasis 
added).1  As Rule 29 must consider factors that existed at the time the sentence was imposed, it 
is not appropriate for revision as a legal mechanism to address the concerns here. 

                                                 
1 The Suffolk County District Attorney’s Office also does not think the revision as 
proposed is suitable to address the problem here.  In a April 1, 2020 16L letter, the Middlesex, 
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Under Rule 30(a), “Any person who is imprisoned or whose liberty is restrained pursuant 
to a criminal conviction may at any time, as of right, file a written motion requesting the trial 
judge to release him or her or to correct the sentence then being served upon the ground that the 
confinement or restraint was imposed in violation of the Constitution or laws of the United States 
or of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts.”   

 There are two rules Mass. R. Crim. P. 31 and Mass. R. A. P. 6, which allow for a stay in 
execution of a sentence.  Rule 6 provides that a stay should be made in the first instance in the 
trial, then if denied to the single justice, and the “[t]he motion shall also show the reasons for the 
relief requested and the facts relied upon, and if the facts are subject to dispute, the motion shall 
be supported by affidavits or other statements signed under the penalties of perjury or copies 
thereof. With the motion shall be filed such parts of the record as are relevant. The motion shall 
be filed with the clerk of the appellate court to which the appeal is being taken. If the court is the 
Supreme Judicial Court, the motion shall be filed with the clerk of the Supreme Judicial Court 
for Suffolk County.” 

                                                                                                                                                             
Berkshire, and Northwestern District Attorney’s proposed that Rule 29 should be revised and 
provision added which states:   

“The following provision shall be in effect for the duration of the COVID-19 State of 
Emergency declared by Governor Charlie Baker on March 10, 2020, and a judge's 
authority to entertain motions shall terminate when the State of Emergency is lifted. A 
trial judge, upon the written motion of the prosecutor or a qualifying defendant pursuant 
to the terms [outlined in Section III of the Special Master's Settlement Agreement], and 
after concluding by a preponderance of the evidence that any risks to public safety posed 
by the defendant’s release can be effectively managed through the imposition of 
appropriate conditions, may temporarily stay the sentence of said defendant and order his 
or her release subject to appropriate conditions of release. A defendant released pursuant 
to this provision shall be ordered to return to custody within fourteen (14) calendar days 
after the COVID-19 State of Emergency is lifted in the Commonwealth unless otherwise 
ordered.  

The above standard is vague as written.  There is no context or explanation as to what 
“effectively managed” means and offers little guidance to a judge who would be asked to impose 
the standard.  Instead, though the Suffolk County District Attorney’s Office does not think 
revision to Rule 29 is appropriate, if it is going to be revised the office asks that the following be 
adopted (variation from Middlesex underlined): 

The following provision shall be in effect for the duration of the COVID-19 State of 
Emergency declared by Governor Charlie Baker on March 10, 2020, and a judge's 
authority to entertain motions shall terminate when the State of Emergency is lifted. A 
trial judge, upon the written motion of the prosecutor or a qualifying defendant pursuant 
to the terms of [SJC’s Emergency Order], may temporarily stay the sentence of said 
defendant and order his or her release subject to appropriate conditions of release after 
finding, by a preponderance of the evidence, that the risk to the defendant’s health by 
remaining in custody outweighs the risk to public in ordering his or her release.  A 
defendant released pursuant to this provision shall be ordered to return to custody within 
fourteen (14) calendar days after the COVID-19 State of Emergency is lifted in the 
Commonwealth unless otherwise ordered. 
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Under Rule 31, “If a sentence of imprisonment is imposed upon conviction of a crime, 
the entry of an appeal shall not stay the execution of the sentence unless the judge imposing it or, 
pursuant to Mass. R. App. P. 6, a single justice of the court that will hear the appeal, determines 
in the exercise of discretion that execution of said sentence shall be stayed pending the 
determination of the appeal. If execution of a sentence of imprisonment is stayed, the judge or 
justice may at that time make an order relative to the custody of the defendant or for admitting 
the defendant to bail.”  Just yesterday, the Court expanded case law concerning the factors that a 
judge should consider in light of the current pandemic and concluded that when deciding a 
motion to stay “a judge must give careful consideration not only to the risks posed by releasing 
the defendant –- flight, danger to others or to the community, and likelihood of further criminal 
acts -- but also, during this pandemic, to the risk that the defendant might die or become 
seriously ill if kept in custody.”  Christie v. Commonwealth, 2020 Mass. Lexis 190, *2 (April 1, 
2020).   

 In addition to the above-cited rules, the Court has the inherent authority to stay the 
execution of a defendant’s sentence for exceptional reasons.  See Commonwealth v. Charles, 466 
Mass. 63 (2013) (judge had inherent power to stay a sentence in Dookhan case).  Further, when a 
judge uses inherent power to stay a sentence it must be with the defendant’s consent and it 
should be for a short period of time.  See Commonwealth v. McLaughlin, 431 Mass. 506 (2000).  
Contrary to representations made by counsel during the oral argument on Tuesday, a stay may be 
issued where the defendant has been sentenced pursuant to a mandatory minimum.  See 
Commonwealth v. Therriault, 401 Mass. 237 (1987).  Looking at the above, a stay seems to be 
the appropriate legal mechanism by which already sentenced individuals may try to obtain 
release from confinement in light of the COVID pandemic through the inherent authority of the 
court. 
 Thank you for your attention to this matter. 
     Sincerely, 
 
     RACHAEL ROLLINS 
     District Attorney 
     For The Suffolk District 
 
     /s/ Cailin M. Campbell  
     CAILIN M. CAMPBELL  
     Chief of Appeals 
     Assistant District Attorney 
     For The Suffolk District 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 
I hereby certify that the foregoing was sent to the parties in this case, both those who filed and 
those added by the Interim Order of Mar. 27, 2020. Those emails are: 
 
David Rangaviz <drangaviz@publiccounsel.net>; Healey, Maura (AGO) 
<maura.healey@mass.gov>; Lydgate, Joanna (AGO) <joanna.lydgate@mass.gov>; Rebello-
Pradas, Alicia (AGO) <alicia.rebello-pradas@mass.gov>; Kwon, Gina (AGO) 
<gina.kwon@mass.gov>; Taylor, Abigail (AGO) <abigail.taylor@mass.gov>; Toone, Robert 
(AGO) <robert.toone@mass.gov>; Casey, Timothy (AGO) <timothy.casey@mass.gov>; Ravitz, 
Randall (AGO) <randall.ravitz@mass.gov>; Mici, Carol A. (DOC) 
<Carol.Mici@doc.state.ma.us>; White, Nancy (DOC) <Nancy.White@doc.state.ma.us>; 
Dietrick, Stephen G. (DOC) <Stephen.Dietrick@doc.state.ma.us>; Glazer, Daryl (DOC) 
<Daryl.Glazer@doc.state.ma.us>; Sultan, Bradley (DOC) <Bradley.Sultan@doc.state.ma.us>; 
Tmaguire@state.ma.us; Harrington, Andrea (BER) 
<Andrea.Harrington@MassMail.State.MA.US>; Quinn, Thomas (BRI) 
<Thomas.M.Quinn@MassMail.State.MA.US>; OKeefe, Michael (CPI) 
<Michael.OKeefe@MassMail.State.MA.US>; Blodgett, Jonathan (EAS) 
<Jonathan.Blodgett@MassMail.State.MA.US>; Gulluni, Anthony (WES) 
<agulluni@MassMail.State.MA.US>; McMahon, Kate (WES) 
<Kate.McMahon@MassMail.State.MA.US>; Ryan, Marian (NOR) 
<Marian.Ryan@MassMail.State.MA.US>; Sullivan, David (NWD) 
<David.E.Sullivan2@MassMail.State.MA.US>; Morrissey, Michael (NFK) 
<Michael.W.Morrissey@MassMail.State.MA.US>; Cruz, Timothy (PLY) 
<Timothy.J.Cruz@MassMail.State.MA.US>; Rollins, Rachael (SUF) 
<Rachael.Rollins@MassMail.State.MA.US>; Early, Joseph (MID) 
<Joseph.Early@MassMail.State.MA.US>; Moroney, Gloriann (PAR) 
<gloriann.moroney@mass.gov>; Hill, Carrie (SDA) <Carrie.Hill@MassMail.State.MA.US>; 
Donna Buckley <DBuckley@bsheriff.net>; James Cummings, Sheriff 
<jcummings@bsheriff.net>; Sheridan, Daniel (SDB) <Daniel.Sheridan@sdb.state.ma.us>; 
Bowler, Thomas (SDB) <thomas.bowler@sdb.state.ma.us>; robertnovack@bcso-ma.org; 
Hodgson, Thomas (BSD) <sheriff@bcso-ma.org>; Neville, James (SDD) 
<jdneville@dcsoma.org>; Ogden, Robert (SDD) <rogden@dcsoma.org>; Jeffery, Richard 
(SDE) <rjeffery@essexsheriffma.org>; Coppinger, Kevin (SDE) 
<kcoppinger@essexsheriffma.org>; Streeter, Lori (SDF) <Lori.Streeter@fcs.state.ma.us>; 
Donelan, Christopher (SDF) <chris.donelan@fcs.state.ma.us>; cdonelan@fcso-ma.us; Finnegan, 
Theresa (SDH) <Theresa.Finnegan@SDH.state.ma.us>; katie.fitzgerald@SDH.state.ma.us; 
Cocchi, Nicholas (SDH) <Nick.Cocchi@sdh.state.ma.us>; charles@charlesmaguire.com; 
Cahillane, Patrick <patrick.cahillane@hsd.state.ma.us>; Perelman, James (NSD) 
<Perelman@islandsheriff.com>; acefalo@sdm.state.ma.us; Koutoujian, Peter J (SDM) 
<peter.j.koutoujian@state.ma.us>; gcasey@norfolksheriffma.org; McDermott, Jerome (SDN) 
<JMcDermott@norfolksheriffma.org>; Lee, Patrick <plee@pcsdma.org>; Joseph McDonald, 
Sheriff <jmcdonald@pcsdma.org>; Forbes, Allen (SDS) <aforbes@scsdma.org>; Tompkins, 
Steven <stompkins@scsdma.org>; Abdella, Andrew <aabdella@sdw.state.ma.us>; Evangelidis, 
Lewis (SDW) <levangelidis@sdw.state.ma.us>; zachary.hillman@jud.state.ma.us; Sullivan, 
Daniel (TRC) <Daniel.sullivan2@jud.state.ma.us>; Mark, David (BRI) 
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<David.B.Mark@MassMail.State.MA.US>; Sweeney, Elizabeth (CPI) 
<ESweeney@MassMail.State.MA.US>; Ralph, Tom (NOR) 
<tom.ralph@MassMail.State.MA.US>; Townsend, Thomas (NWD) 
<Thomas.Townsend@MassMail.State.MA.US>; Zanini, Jack (PLY) 
<Jack.Zanini@MassMail.State.MA.US>; Alford, Pamela (NFK) 
<pamela.alford@MassMail.State.MA.US>; Semel, Catherine (EAS) 
<Catherine.Semel@MassMail.State.MA.US>; Sullivan, Jane (MID) 
<Jane.Sullivan@MassMail.State.MA.US>; maria.pena@jud.state.ma.us; 
alex.philipson@jud.state.ma.us; Patalano, Donna (SUF) 
<Donna.Patalano@MassMail.State.MA.US>; Rebecca Jacobstein 
<rjacobstein@publiccounsel.net>; Benjamin Keehn <bkeehn@publiccounsel.net>; Rebecca 
Kiley <rkiley@publiccounsel.net>; Matthew Segal <MSegal@aclum.org>; Jessie Rossman 
<JRossman@aclum.org>; Laura McCready <lmccready@aclum.org>; Kristin Mulvey 
<kmulvey@aclum.org>; Chauncey Wood <cwoodesq@gmail.com>; Victoria Kelleher 
<victoriouscause@gmail.com>; Levy, Joshua S. <Joshua.Levy@ropesgray.com>; Ward, Daniel 
V. <Daniel.Ward@ropesgray.com>; Jones, Robert <Robert.Jones@ropesgray.com>; Roberts, 
Rob <William.Roberts@ropesgray.com>; O'Connor, Brien <Brien.OConnor@ropesgray.com> 
 
 
 
 
 
 
    By: __/s/Cailin M. Campbell___ 
     Cailin M. Campbell 


